
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER, DEMOCRACY 21, COMMON CAUSE, U.S.
PIRG, AMERICANS FOR CAMPAIGN REFORM,
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
AND ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 429-2008

TREVOR POTTER*
J. GERALD HEBERT
TARA MALLOY
PAUL S. RYAN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER

215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Overturning <i>Austin</i> Would Invalidate Decades-Old Restrictions on Corporate Expenditures and Unleash a Flood of Corporate Money into Candidate Elec- tions	3
A. For Over a Century, Restrictions on Corporate Campaign Activities Have Been a Cornerstone of American Elec- tion Law	3
B. Overturning <i>Austin</i> Would Radically Alter How Elections Are Conducted and Financed	6
II. A Decision to Overturn <i>Austin</i> Would Be Contrary to Decades of Supreme Court Precedent and Would Contravene Princi- ples of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	8
A. This Court’s Precedent Confirms that Far From Being an Anomaly, <i>Austin</i> Is Deeply Embedded in this Court’s Campaign Finance Jurisprudence	9
1. Supreme Court Precedent Prior to <i>Austin</i>	9
2. The <i>Austin</i> Decision and Beyond ...	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Weigh Strongly Against Overruling <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A.....	App. 1
APPENDIX B.....	App. 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	18
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	1, 17, 18, 20
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	11, 20
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8, 19, 20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	18, 20
<i>U.S. v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>U.S. v. United Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	6, 16
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, 43 Stat. 1070 (1925).....	4, 5, 9
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Taft-Hartley Act, § 304, 61 Stat. 159 (1947).....	5, 6, 10
Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907).....	4, 6, 9, 10
War Labor Disputes Act, ch. 144, § 9, 57 Stat. 163 (1943).....	4, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441b	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. REP. NO. 79-2739 (1946).....	5
93 CONG. REC. 6594 (1947) (statement of Sen. Taft)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, <i>Banking on Becoming President</i> , at http://www.opensecrets.org/pres08/index.php?cycle=2008	7
CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, <i>2008 Overview: Stats at a Glance</i> , at http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/index.php?cycle=2008&Type=A&Display=A	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEC, <i>Number of Federal PACs Increases</i> (March 9, 2009), available at http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090309PACcount.shtml	21
Robert E. Mutch, <i>Before and After Bellotti: The Corporate Political Contributions Cases</i> , 5 ELECTION L.J. 293 (2006)	9
ROBERT E. MUTCH, CAMPAIGNS, CONGRESS AND COURTS: THE MAKING OF FEDERAL CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAW (1988).....	3
EARL R. SIKES, STATE AND FEDERAL CORRUPT-PRACTICES LEGISLATION (1928)	7
U.S. CENSUS, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES 2009:	
Table 731, available at http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/tables/09s0731.pdf	7
Table 761, available at http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/tables/09s0761.pdf	7
Adam Winkler, “ <i>Other People’s Money</i> ”: <i>Corporations, Agency Costs and Campaign Finance Law</i> , 92 GEO. L. J. 871 (2004).....	3, 4
